

RECEIVED

01-10-2018

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2016AP2082, 2017AP0634

KATHLEEN PAPA AND
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE
PROVIDERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE WAUKESHA
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
KATHRYN W. FOSTER, PRESIDING

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1792
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This case does not present a justiciable controversy.	1
A. DHS preserved justiciability arguments, and this Court could decide them if it had not.	1
B. Plaintiffs lack standing.	2
1. Lack of standing is fatal to Plaintiffs’ action.	2
2. Papa lacks standing.	2
3. PHP lacks standing.	3
C. This case is not ripe.	3
II. PHP’s declaratory judgment action fails because there is no “rule” to challenge.	6
A. PHP challenges Topic #66, not any promulgated rules.	6
B. Topic #66 is not a “rule.”	7
III. Topic #66 falls within the scope of DHS’s authority to recover improper Medicaid payments.	8
A. DHS may recover payments based on a provider’s failure to maintain required documentation.	8
B. DHS’s recovery actions do not violate 2011 Wisconsin Act 21.	9
IV. In addition to its declaratory judgment, the circuit court’s other remedies are improper too.	12

	Page
A. The Order for Supplemental Relief must be vacated.....	12
B. The Order for Costs and Attorney Fees must be vacated.....	13
C. The circuit court's injunctions must be vacated.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1st Stop Health Services, Inc. v. Department of Medical Assistance Services</i> , 756 S.E.2d 183 (Va. Ct. App. 2014)	9
<i>Allen v. Wis. Public Serv. Corp.</i> , 2005 WI App 40 Wis. 2d 488, 694 N.W.2d 420	13
<i>Badger III Limited Partnership v. Howard, Needles, Tammen & Bergdoff</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 891, 539 N.W.2d 904 (Ct. App. 1995).....	1
<i>Bircumshaw v. State</i> , 380 P.3d 524 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016)	9
<i>Lake Country Racquet & Athletic Club, Inc. v. Vill. of Hartland</i> , 2002 WI App 301, 259 Wis. 2d 107, 655 N.W.2d 189	2
<i>Lee Quality Home Care LLC v. DHS</i> , Appeal No. 2017AP1216 (Wis. Ct. App., Dist. IV).....	5
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2013 WI 91, 351 Wis. 2d 237, 839 N.W.2d 388	12
<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm’n</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 76, 194 N.W.2d 664 (1972).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Builders Ass’n of Greater Milwaukee v. Village of Germantown</i> , 2005 WI App 103, 282 Wis. 2d 458, 698 N.W.2d 301.....	3
<i>Miller Brands-Milwaukee, Inc. v. Case</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 684, 470 N.W.2d 290 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11
<i>Newcap, Inc. v. DHS</i> , Appeal No. 2017AP1432 (Wis. Ct. App., Dist. III).....	5, 9

	Page
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable of Se. Wis., Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2002 WI 108, 255 Wis. 2d 447, 649 N.W.2d 626	5
<i>State v. Santana-Lopez</i> , 2000 WI App 122 ¶ 6 , 237 Wis. 2d 332, 613 N.W.2d 918.....	1
<i>Tannler v. Wis. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 179, 564 N.W.2d 735 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Vill. of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190	1
<i>Wisconsin's Environmental Decade, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Wisconsin</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975).....	3
<i>Wisconsin Hospital Ass'n v. Natural Resources Board</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 688, 457 N.W.2d 879 (Ct. App. 1990).....	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	11
2011 Wis. Act 21.....	9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 16.54(4)	11
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)10.a.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f).....	4, 9
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f)1.	7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(49)	7
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 227.40.....	6

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 808.07(2)(a)3.....	13

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 430.10	11
42 C.F.R. § 431.10(b).....	11
42 C.F.R. § 431.10(e).....	11
42 C.F.R. §§ 433.300–.322	11
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 105.02(4).....	8
Wis. Admin. Code. § DHS 105.02(6).....	8
Wis. Admin. Code. § DHS 105.02(7)(b)	8
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.02(5).....	7
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.02(9)(f)	12
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.02(9)(g)	9, 12
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.03	7
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.01(1).....	7
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.02(1)(a)	7
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.02(2)(e)	12
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.02(2m)(a)	7

Other Authorities

OAG-04-17 (December 8, 2017), http://www.doj.state.wi.us/ag/formal-opinions	10
--	----

I. This case does not present a justiciable controversy.

A. DHS preserved justiciability arguments, and this Court could decide them if it had not.

Professional Homecare Providers, Inc. (PHP), citing *State v. Santana-Lopez*, 2000 WI App 122, ¶ 6 n.4, 237 Wis. 2d 332, 613 N.W.2d 918, claims the Department of Health Services (DHS) forfeited its lack-of-standing argument because it was made in a footnote. (PHP Br. 42–45.) Plaintiffs misread *Santana-Lopez*. The decisions it relied on, *Badger III Limited Partnership v. Howard, Needles, Tammen & Bergdoff*, 196 Wis. 2d 891, 899 n.1, 539 N.W.2d 904 (Ct. App. 1995), and *United States v. Restrepo*, 986 F.2d 1462, 1463 (2d Cir. 1993), rejected a party’s argument where it was barely developed and improperly raised *in toto* in a footnote.
